## TOWN OF GREENWOOD MINUTES OF THE WORK SESSION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN Thursday, June 20, 2024 -6:00 PM

Present: Mayor Brad Edwardes, Alderman Davis, Robinson, Larsen, Police Chief Shayne Gibson, Town Clerk Veronica Brown and members of the public.

Absent: Alderman Doughty and Turk, Town Attorney Jennifer McKay

## There was a quorum

Mayor Edwardes called the meeting to order at 6:03 p m, Alderman Robinson then led the invocation and Pledge of Allegiance.

## Staff Reports:

Chief of Police Department, Shayne Gibson advised 1) that there was no use of force incidents in the month of May 2) Advised that the police dept vehicle which was previously ordered was totalled in a train wreck, however he did find a replacement

Utilities Manager, Chase Gowan reported the average number of gallons sent out of the plant is approximately 430,000 gallons per day 2) gave updates on water and sewer issues/repairs \*\* Complete report in the official Minutes Book

Mayor Report: 1) Advised that on Tuesday, June 25<sup>th</sup> their will be a LMA District Meeting and several of the Aldermen, the Clerk and the Mayor will be attending therefore, there will be no quorum for the Tuesday Regular Session. 2) The Mayor also gave information on Farmers Market, Playground Equipment that Caddo Parish Parks & Rec donated to the town, Open Range Rodeo, \$750,000 which was awarded to the town for wastewater treatment facility upgrades and the spending of the Act 397 monies \*\* Complete report in the official Minutes Book

Approval of Minutes: Special Session- June 14, 2024 Mayor Edwardes called for questions or comments, there were none

Approval of Expense/Revenue- May 2024 Mayor Edwardes called for questions or comments, there were none

## Adjourn

There being no further business, a motion was made by Alderman Davis and seconded by Alderman Larsen the meeting was adjourned at 6:13 pm. Next meeting to be held on Thursday, July 18, 2024 @ 6:00 p.m. for the Work Session of the Board of Alderman and Tuesday, July 23, 2024 at 6:00 pm Regular Session Meeting of the Board of Alderman. All meetings held in the Town Hall Chambers.

s/s Veronica Brown LCMC, Town Clerk

s/s Brad Edwardes, Mayor

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF CADDO

I, THE UNDERSIGNED Town Clerk of the Town of Greenwood, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the minutes of the Work Session of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Greenwood for June 20, 2024

This the 10<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024

s/s Veronica Brown LCMC, Town Clerk